:H \$40.00 083040 11871562

Exhibit B

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) QMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/31/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office						
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)						
Mike Tyers	Name: Mount Sinal Hospital						
	Internal Address:						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No							
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 600 University Avenue						
Execution Date(s) April 3, 2008							
Assignment Merger							
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Toronto						
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario						
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CanadaZip:M5G_1X5						
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country Canada 219.11109 1340						
✓ Other Corrective Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo						
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.						
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						
11/871,562							
Additional numbers at	I tached? ☐ Yes ✔ No						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents						
concerning document should be mailed:	Involved: 1						
Name: Howson & Howson LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00						
Internal Address: Mary E. Bak	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
Sulte 210	Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
Street Address: 501 Office Center Drive	Enclosed						
Street Address. 301 Office Cental Drive	None required (government interest not affecting title)						
City: Fort Washington	8. Payment Information						
State: PA Zip:19034	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date						
Phone Number: 215-540-9200							
Fax Number: <u>215-540-5818</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>08-3040</u>						
Email Address; mebak@howsonandhowson.com_	Authorized User Name Howson & Howson LLP						
	1-2 28 2000						
9. Signature: Y/on Signature							
Mary E. Bak	Total number of pages including cover 5						
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

UBPTU

4/30/2008 8:48:48 AM FAGE 4/005 FAX BETYER

TO: SUMMER UCHIN COMPANY: 501 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT					
Electronic Version v Stylesheet Version v			04/29/2008 500525664	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT			NEW ASSIGNMENT	~		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Ŋ	lama	Execution Date		
Mike Tyers				04/03/2008		
Phedias Diamandis				03/11/2008		
Peter B. Dirks		•		03/11/200B		
		J_V				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Mount Sinal Hospital					
Street Address:	600 University Avenue					
City:	Toronto					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	M5G 1X5					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1187*		562				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(215)54					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 215-540-9200 Email: suchin@howsonandhowson.com						
Correspondent Name: Summer Uchin						
Address Line 1: 501 Office Center Drive						
Address Line 2: Suite 210						
Address Line 4: Fort Washington, PENNSYLVANIA 19034						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MTS28USA						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Summer Uchin				
Total Attachments: 2 source=MTS28USAASSGT#page1.lif						

08/28/2008 15:28 FAX 2155405818

HOWSON&HOWSON

2007/010

OCPTO

\$700/2000 0.40.40 AM PAGE 57000 FAX COTYON

TO: SUMMER UCHIN COMPANY: 501 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE

source=MTS28USAASSGT#page2.tlf

PATENT

REEL: 021459 FRAME: 0944

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Mike Tyers, Phedias Diamandis and Peter B. Dirks, of 419 Heath Street East, Toronto, Ontario, M4G 1B4, 44 Gerrard Street West, Apartment 1504, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 2K2 and 28 True Davidson Drive, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 3X5, respectively, (herein called "THE UNDERSIGNED"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled "Methods for Treating Neurological Disorders or Damage" for which a United States patent application was submitted on October 12, 2007 and given Serial No. 11/871,562.

AND WHEREAS Mount Sinai Hospital, of 600 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5G 1X5, has acquired from THE UNDERSIGNED the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, THE UNDERSIGNED, by these presents confirm that THE UNDERSIGNED have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Mount Sinai Hospital, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest for all countries in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said invention including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom.

THE UNDERSIGNED agree that THE UNDERSIGNED or their executors and legal representatives will without further consideration make, execute, and deliver any and all instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents, and will communicate to Mount Sinai Hospital, its successors and representatives all facts known to THE UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest in Mount Sinai Hospital, it successors or assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned,

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Mike Tyers, Phedius Diamandle and Peter B. Dinks, of 419 Heath Street East,

Toronto, Ontario, M4G 1B4, 44-Gorrard Street West, Apartment 1504, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 28/2

and 28 True Davidson Drive, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 3X5, respectively. (herein called "THE UNDERSIGNED"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled.

"Methods for Treating Neurological Disorders or Damage" for which a United States patent application was submitted on October 12, 2007 and given Serial No. 11/871,562.

AND WHEREAS Mount Sinai Hospital, of 600 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5G 1X5, has acquired from THE UNDERSIGNED the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, THE UNDERSIGNED, by these presents confirm that THE UNDERSIGNED have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Mount Sinai Hospital, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest for all countries in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said invention including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom.

THE UNDERSIGNED agree that THE UNDERSIGNED or their executors and legal representatives will without further consideration make, execute, and deliver any and all instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents, and will communicate to Mount Sinai Hospital, its successors and representatives all facts known to THE UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest in Mount Sinai Hospital, it successors or assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned,

2

and conveyed, or intended so to be.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent for the aforesaid invention to Mount Sinai Hospital, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may by granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by THE UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made.

THE UNDERSIGNED represent and agree with Mount Sinai Hospital that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by THE UNDERSIGNED, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by THE UNDERSIGNED.

SIGNED this ______ day of _______ 2008, at Toronto, Ontario.

Wittness	Mike Tyers	-
My / 207/7/25 II Marc	: 5 	2008/6/12 2008/6/12 2008/6/13 PDI Initial/Date
/2008/7/25 Withoss Withoss	Handle-	2005 6 12 1005 6 13 1005 6 13 1005 6 12 2005 6 12 2005 6 13
M) / 2008/72 SIONED this day of		PD: Institut Date P 1008 6 R P 1008 6 R PD: Institut Date 1008 6 T
2008/125 Witness	Poter B. Dirke	2008/6/13

PATENT REEL: 021459 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 08/28/2008